
 

Meeting Minutes 

Town of Wheatland 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

July 7, 2020 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Wheatland held a meeting on Tuesday, 

 July 7, 2020 at 7:00 P.M. in the “virtual” Wheatland Municipal Building, 22 Main 

Street, Scottsville, NY.  

 

Mike Grasso, Chairman, called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M and roll was taken. 

 

Board Members 

 

Present: Mike Grasso, Robert Hatch, Joe Burns 

  Laura Michaels, Tim Steves 

 

Absent:  

 

Others Present: 

 

Ed Shero, Town Board Liaison 

Terry Rech, Building Inspector 

Mr. Jason Baird 

Mr. Barry Panepanto 

 

First order of Business: 

 

Chairman Grasso asked for a motion to accept the Minutes from the January 7, 2020 

meeting.  The meeting minutes were approved as submitted.  Joe Burns made such a 

motion; Robert Hatch seconded the motion.  The vote was as follows: 

  

Laura Michaels - Aye 

Joe Burns  - Aye 

Mike Grasso - Aye 

Robert Hatch  - Aye 

Tim Steves  - Aye 

 

All members voting in favor, the motion was carried. 

 

Second Order of Business: 

 

The application of Jason Baird of 789 Quaker Road to seek an area variance  

of Section 130-30. A. 1. of the Code of the Town of Wheatland to allow a  

fence in a required side yard to have a height greater than 4 feet.  Proposed  

height is 6 feet. Tax I.D. #210.02-1-8.12 

 

Mr. Baird would like to extend his existing 6’ fence in his side yard 32’ towards the front 

yard.  Mr. Baird stated that he moved his family out to this area for peace and quiet and 

privacy.  In 2018 a new owner purchased the house next door and since then there has 

been ongoing construction.  Every time he opens his garage door to leave his home, he is 

looking at a construction zone, there are several trucks, dumpsters, and construction 

trailers.  Mr. Baird feels that by extending his 6’ fence 32’ towards the front yard he will 

elevate the noise, gain his privacy back and allow his family to enjoy their property.   

 

Chairman Grasso asked Terry Rech, Building Inspector if he had any thoughts on this 

variance.  Terry stated that there is an existing row of pine trees so your eye will not be 

drawn to just a solid fence.  If Mr. Baird chose to do a hedge that would need to stay at 4’ 

as well and take some time to fill in.  Terry stated that he sees this being a positive 

change and a better realistic option all the way around.   

 

The floor was open for public comment at 7:20 P.M. 

 

Chairman Grasso read a letter from Jerry and Pat Strassner of 788 Quaker Road stating 

they have no issue with Mr. Baird constructing a 6’ fence in his side yard.  They stated  
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that Mr. Baird has endured the neighbor’s continuous noise level due to building activity 

over the past several years as well as they have.   

 

Ed Shero, Town Council Member, but speaking as a resident of 832 North Road stated he 

drives by Mr. Baird’s neighbors home several times a day because his mother lives on 

Quaker Road. Mr. Shero stated that he seconds the Strassner’s letter, there is all kinds of 

equipment in that yard. Mr. Shero stated that he feels Mr. Baird is being very gracious as 

to how he has described his neighbor and should be granted this variance.   

 

There being no further comments, the public comment was closed at 7:25 P.M. 

 

After discussing and considering the details and effects of the requested area variance 

with board members, Chairman Grasso formulated the following resolution: 

 

The Town of Wheatland Zoning Board of Appeals as authorized under Wheatland Town 

Code Section 130-66, after careful consideration and review of the evidence presented 

and having heard all the facts hereby, approves as requested the application of Jason 

Baird.  This motion was based upon the following finding of facts: 

 

1)  The granting of this area variance will not produce an undesirable change in the 

character of the neighborhood or be a detriment to nearby properties, 

demonstrated by:  The request is very small; only 32 linear feet of fence, 2’higher 

than allowed.  The fence will be difficult for anyone to see except the applicant 

and his neighbor, who is creating the problem that the fence is meant to remedy. 

 

2) The benefit sought by the applicant can not be achieved by some method, feasible 

for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance, as shown by: The 

dumpster, vehicles and trailers are in a specific location.  Moving the fence to the 

rear yard would not block the applicant’s view of the clutter.  Fence seems most 

reasonable solution as hedge or other plantings would also require a variance and 

take time to solve the applicant’s problem.  

 

3) The requested area variance is not substantial as evidenced by: The request is for 

only an additional 2’ onto what would be allowed, and only a short length of 

fence is proposed. 

 

4) The proposed variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical 

or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or the district as shown by: The 

request is very small; only 32 linear feet of fence, 2’ higher than allowed.  The 

fence will be difficult for anyone to see except the applicant and his neighbor.  

Only a fence is proposed.  No major construction is planned. 

 

5) The condition has not been self-created, as shown by:  The applicant’s neighbor 

has created the eyesore and it is directly visible from the applicant’s side-load 

garage which pre-dates the eyesore. 

 

The motion to approve the variance was made by Robert Hatch and seconded by Joe 

Burns. The vote was as follows: 

 

 

Robert Hatch - Aye 

Laura Michaels - Aye 

Joe Burns - Aye 

Tim Steves    - Aye  

Mike Grasso - Aye 

 

All were in favor and the motion was carried. 
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Next order of business: 

 

The application of Barry Panepento of 66 Blue Pond Manor to seek an area 

variance of 130-9. A., 130-10, and 130-23. B.2. of the Code of the Town of 

Wheatland to allow and construct an accessory structure absent a primary 

structure and nonconforming to front and side setback requirements in an AR-2 

Zoning district. Tax I.D.# 198.07-1-39.2 

 

Chairman Grasso stated that this variance is like the one we discussed back at the 

December 2019 and January 2020 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.   

 

Mr. Panepanto explained that he would like to build a 20’ x 16’ garage at 66 Blue Pond 

Manor with a 54’ set back from the road.  He stated that he was not sure what the actual 

Zoning Code set back is.  He also stated that he believes this addition would remain 

within the character of the neighborhood because his 3 neighbors east of  him already 

have garages on their properties.  Mr. Panepanto believe there would be no negative 

effect to the neighborhood.   

 

Chairman Grasso explained that the Zoning Code for Blue Pond Manor is the same as the 

rest of the AR-2 Zoning District.  But, we have, at the request of the Cottager’s 

Association, (while we can’t change the Zoning Code), have agreed that a 40’ set back 

would be acceptable to the residents, so a 54’ set back would not be a problem. 

 

Chairman Grasso asked Terry Rech, Building Inspector if he had any input on the 

variance.  Terry stated that one concept of Building Code is to have everything looking 

the same.  In this case he does not know if it should be 40’ or 54’.  However, it does 

reach the 40’ minimum max side set back. 

 

The floor was opened at 7:44 P.M. for public comment.  There was no public before the 

board.  There being no further comments, the public comment was closed at 7:48 P.M. 

 

After discussing and considering the details and effects of the requested area variance 

with board members, Chairman Grasso formulated the following resolution: 

 

The Town of Wheatland Zoning Board of Appeals as authorized under Wheatland Town 

Code Section 130-66, after careful consideration and review of the evidence presented 

and having heard all the facts hereby, approves with conditions the application of Barry 

Panepanto.  This motion was based upon the following finding of facts: 

 

1)  The granting of this area variance will not produce an undesirable change in the 

character of the neighborhood or be a detriment to nearby properties, 

demonstrated by:  Many properties in this neighborhood are non-conforming as to 

size and building setbacks, and many have accessory structures without a primary 

structure.  The proposed structure would actually be in the character of much of 

the neighborhood. 

 

2) The benefit sought by the applicant can not be achieved by some method, feasible 

for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance, as shown by: It is not 

possible to build a primary or accessory structure on the lot that could meet 

minimum required side setbacks and building the desired structure far enough 

from the road would make it look out of character with many other structures 

existing in the neighborhood. 

 

3) The requested area variance is substantial as evidenced by: The requested side 

setback is a reduction of 36% of the required 25’ minimum.  The requested front 

setback is a reduction of 28% reduction of the required 75’minimum.  Both 

reductions are mitigated by the conditions in the neighborhood, that is to say, 

many small lots with setbacks much less than required and because of the 

Cottager’s Association (essentially “the neighborhood”) has set a precedent to 

allow accessory structures on the non-waterfront parcels to be built at a 40’front 

setback.  This proposal is in keeping with the character, look and feel of the 

neighborhood. 



4 | Town of Wheatland Zoning Board of Appeals  

 

 

4) The proposed variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical 

or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or the district as shown by:  

Only a small structure (1 car garage) is proposed, using an existing driveway.  Lot 

size, small setback, and accessory use lacking primary use are common in the 

neighborhood.  

 

5) The condition has not been self-created, as shown by:  The property was sub-

standard in size when purchased by the applicant and has not been changed in size 

since it was originally created. 

 

Further that this variance is subject to the following conditions:   

1.  That the proposed garage be built no closer than 16.0’ from either side of the 

property line. 

2. That the proposed garage be built at least 54’, measured radially, from the 

Right-of-Way line of Blue Pond Manor. 

 

 

The motion to approve the variance was made by Joe Burns and seconded by Robert 

Hatch.  The vote was as follows: 

 

 

Robert Hatch - Aye 

Laura Michaels - Aye 

Joe Burns - Aye 

Tim Steves    - Aye  

Mike Grasso - Aye 

 

All were in favor and the motion was carried. 

 

 

There being no further business, Robert Hatch made a motion to adjourn. Tim Steves 

seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous. The meeting was adjourned at 8:10 P.M. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Lisa J. Bates 
 

Lisa J. Bates 

Recording Secretary 
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